

**FILED**

**JUL 27 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 293793

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

DONALD J. ROKKAN, individually; and DONALD J.  
ROKKAN, personal representative for the Estate of Marsaelle  
F. McHale, deceased,  
Appellant,

v.

GESA CREDIT UNION, a Washington non-profit corporation;  
and PAULA MILLER and JOHN DOE MILLER,  
Respondents.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Lucinda J. Luke WSBA #26783  
Pamela E. Peterson WSBA #27885  
COWAN MOORE STAM LUKE PETERSEN & CARRIER  
503 Knight Street, Suite A  
Richland, Washington 99352  
(509)943-2676  
Attorneys for Respondents

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF RESPONSE.....	1
III.	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A.    Gesa’s Statement of Procedural Facts Specifically Related to Rokkan’s Failure to Timely File His Appeal.....	4
	B.    Gesa’s Statement of Facts .....	7
V.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A.    Standard of Review.....	12
	1. Dismissal of Claims.....	12
	2. Preclusion of Evidence.....	13
	3. Denial of Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	14
	4. Conclusions of Law.....	15
	B.    Rokkan’s Legal Argument on Review Far Exceeds the Scope of His Appeal.....	16
	C.    Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 1: The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Rokkan’s Consumer Protection Act Claims.....	16
	1.    Rokkan Did Not Meet the Requirement for a Prima Facie Case of Violation of the Consumer Protection Act.....	16
	2.    The Consumer Protection Act is Pre-Empted by Federal Law...	19

D.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 2: Evidence at Trial was Not Sufficient to Support Rokkan’s Claims That Gesa Employees Were Negligent....	27
	1. The Evidence at Trial Supported That Paula Miller Did Not Breach Any Duty and Did Not Engage in Self-Dealing (Rokkan’s Issue #2)..	27
	2. If Gesa Employees Provided Legal Advice, They Could Be Subjected to Prosecution for the Unauthorized Practice of Law (Rokkan’s Issue #3).....	28
E.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 3: The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Rokkan’s Claim of Fraudulent Concealment.....	30
F.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 4: The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Rokkan’s Claims for Negligent Supervision and Training.....	35
G.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 5: The Trial Court Properly Denied Rokkan’s Motion for a Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	36
H.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 6: The Trial Court Properly Applied the Deadman’s Statute to Preclude Rokkan’s Self-Serving Testimony About Statements by the Decedent, Ms. McHale.....	39

I.	Response to Rokkan’s Assignment of Error No. 7: The Trial Court Was Correct in Holding that the Filing of The Jury Verdict on July 9, 2010 was the Order of the Court for Purposes of Appeal.....	41
1.	The Jury’s Verdict is the Court’s Order or Decision in a Jury Proceeding Where Money Damages or Fees are Not Awarded.	41
2.	Response to Rokkan’s Issue No. 11: Rokkan Timely Filed His Appeal of the Order Denying His Motion for Leave But Failed to Timely File His Underlying Motion as Required by CR 59’s Strict Timelines.....	43
3.	Rokkan Failed to Timely Request Leave of the Trial Court to File a Motion for a New Trial Subsequent to His Two Requests for Reconsideration.....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpine Industries, Inc. v. Goh</i> 101 Wash.2d 252, 676 P.2d 488 (1984).....	46, 48
<i>Bentzen v. Demmons</i> 68 Wash.App. 339, 842 P.2d 1015 (1993).....	40
<i>Brown v. Brown,</i> 157 Wash.App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> 135 Wash.App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> 131 Wash.App. 756, 129 P. 3d 300 (2006).....	12
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> 121 Wash.2d 726, 853, P.2d 913 (1993) .....	31
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> 167 Wash.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009).....	14
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> 53 Wash.App. 789, 770 P.2d 636 (1989).....	31
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm &amp; Chemical</i> 102 Wash.App. 443, P.3d 104 (2000), review denied, 143 Wash.2d 1005 (2001).....	32
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> 93 Wash.App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	17
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc., v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wash.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Herried v. Pierce County Pub. Transp. Benefit Auth. Corp</i> 90 Wash.App. 468, 475, 957 P.2d 767, review denied, 136 Wash.2d 1005, 966 P.2d 901 (1998).....	36

<i>In re Estate of Wind</i> 27 Wash.2d 421, 178 P.2d 731 (1947).....	40
<i>In re marriage of Zier</i> 136 Wash.App. 40, 147 P.3d 624 (2006).....	15
<i>Knight v. Trogdon Truck Co.</i> 191 Wash. 646, 71 P.2d 1003 (1937).....	13
<i>Lasher v. Univ of Wash.</i> 91 Wash.App. 165, 957 P.2d 229, review denied, 136 Wash.2d 1029, 972 P.2d 464 (1998) .....	39
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> 169 Wash.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) .....	23, 24
<i>McGugart v. Brumback</i> 77 Wash.2d 441, 444-45, 463, P.2d 140 (1969).....	39
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank</i> 72 Wash.App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994) .....	20, 23
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> 156 Wash.App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Moe v. Wise,</i> 97 Wash.App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999).....	12
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> 31 Wash.2d 898, 904, 199 P.2d 924 (1948).....	31
<i>Odalovich v. Weir</i> 124 Wash. 57, 231 P. 170 (1924).....	13
<i>S.H.C. and F.M. v. Sheng-Yen Lu</i> 113 Wash.App. 511, 54 P.3d 174, 176-177 (2002).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	13

<i>State v. Hernandez</i> 85 Wash.App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	14
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> 130 Wash.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Stevens cy.</i> 111 Wash.2d 159, 168, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	31
<i>Westview Invs., Ltd. V. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> 133 Wash. App. 835, 138 P.3d 638 (2006).....	18

STATUTES

RCW 2.48.....	29
RCW 4.44.460.....	12
RCW 5.60.030 .....	41
RCW 19.86.020.....	16
RCW 19.86.170.....	20
RCW 31.12.....	22
RCW 31.12.015 .....	21
RCW 31.12.402.....	22
RCW 31.12.516(1) .....	22
RCW 4.44.44 .....	42
RCW 4.44.460.....	42
12 U.S.C. § 4301.....	22
12 C.F.R. § 230 .....	22, 23

12 C.F.R. § 701.35 .....	25, 26
12 C.F.R. § 707 .....	21
12 C.F.R. § 1751 .....	25, 26
12 U.S.C. 1751 .....	23

COURT RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 2.4.....	8, 9, 10
Court Rule (CR) 50 .....	12
Court Rule (CR) 59.....	5, 6, 12, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47
WAC 208-680G .....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WA Practice, Vol. 15, §38.6 (2003).....	17, 47
